COUNCIL AGENDA SYNOPSIS

Initials ITEM No.
Meeting Date Prepared by Mgyor’s review Conncil review
02/25/19 RB Y C \q
03/04/19 RB ) 4A 1

ITEM INFORMATION

STAFF SPONSOR: RACHEL BIANCHI ORIGINAL AGENDA DATE: 2/25/19
AGENDA ITEM TITLE Contract Amendment No. 1 for JRS Engineering

CATEGORY  [X] Discussion X Motion U] Resolution [ Ordinance  |[] Bid Award |[_] Public Hearing|[_] Other
Mg Date 2/25/19 | Mg Date 03/04/19 | Mig Date Mtg Date Mtg Date Mtg Date Mtg Date

SPONSOR  [JCouncil [KMayor [JHR []DCD [ |Finance ClFie (TS [JP&R  [Police [JPW []Court

SPONSOR’S The Council is being asked to approve a contract amendment with JRS Engineering for
SUMMARY construction administration (CA) services associated with the Justice Center, Fire Station
51 and Fire Station 52 projects. Amendment 1 to contract 18-038 is $56,465 with the full
contract not to exceed $136,465.00. The Council is also being asked to approve $33,420 to
be followed in a future amendment for CA services for Fire Station 52. These costs are
included in the overall project budget.
REVIEWED BY [] C.O.W. Mtg. [] CDN Comm [] Finance Comm. X] Public Safety Comm.
[] Trans &Infrastructure [] Arts Comm. [] Parks Comm. ] Planning Comm.
DATE: 02/19/2019 COMMITTEE CHAIR: ROBERTSON
RECOMMENDATIONS:
SPONSOR/ADMIN. Mayor's Office
COMMITTEE Unanimous Approval; Forward to Committee of the Whole
COST IMPACT / FUND SOURCE
EXPENDITURE REQUIRED AMOUNT BUDGETED APPROPRIATION REQUIRED
$56,465 $56,465 $56,465
Fund Source:
Comments:
MTG. DATE RECORD OF COUNCIL ACTION
02/25/19
MTG. DATE ATTACHMENTS
02/25/19 Informational Memorandum dated 2/1/19
Draft Contract
Public Safety Plan budget
Minutes from the Public Safety Committee meeting of 2/19/19
03/04/19

27




28



City Of TUkWila Allan Ekberg, Mayor

Administrative Services Department - Rachel Bianchi, Deputy City Administrator

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM

TO: Public Safety Committee

CC: Mayor Allan Ekberg

FROM: Rachel Bianchi, Deputy City Administrator

BY: Justine Kim, Senior Program Manager, Shiels Obletz Johnsen
DATE: February 1, 2019

SUBJECT: JRS Engineering Contract Amendment for Construction Administration Services

ISSUE

The City requires an amendment to the JRS Engineering contract for construction administration
services associated with the Justice Center, Fire Station 51 and Fire Station 52 projects. The cost of
these additional services is included in the overall project budget and staff is not asking for additional
budget authority.

BACKGROUND

The City of Tukwila hired JRS Engineering to perform building envelop consulting services related
to the Justice Center, Fire Station 51, Fire Station 52 and Fire Station 54 in connection with the
Tukwila Public Safety Plan. The initial $80,000 covered the design/bidding phase services. We
are now moving into the construction administration phase for the Justice Center and Fire Station
51 sites.

ANALYSIS

Amendment No. 1 is the construction administration services for the Justice Center and Fire
Station 51 sites, portion of their contract. These are anticipated expenditures and are included in
the council approved project budget.

In addition, Fire Station 52 project will require construction administration services at a future
date. At this point, an estimated fee has been identified by the consultant for the City to add this
scope of work to the contract when FS52 is ready to start construction. The City will issue the
initial notice to proceed solely for the amount needed for Fire Station 51 and the Justice Center.

FISCAL IMPACT

JRS Engineering has provided a proposal of $67,415 to perform the Construction Administration
services for the Justice Center and FS51 sites. We will subtract the unused FS54 design funds,
making the Amendment No. 1 total amount $56,465. As FS52 won'’t require CA services till a
future date, we are asking for an allowance of the proposed amount of $33,420 to be followed in
an amendment at a future date. The following table shows the Contract Amount (with contingency
included), the amendment amount, the allowance for FS52, and the new total. The amounts
shown below are all within the approved project budgets

Tukwila City Hall » 6200 Southcenter Boulevard » Tukwila, WA 98188 « 206-433-1800 « Website: TukwilaWA.gov
29



Original Contract Amount (/ncluding Contingency)

$80,000.00

Justice Center (Construction Administration Services) $37,720.00
Fire Station 51 (Construction Administration Services) $29,695.00
Subtract the unused FS 54 funds ($10,950.00)
Amendment No. 1 $56,465.00
New Contract Amount $136,465.00
Fire Station 52 (Allowance) $33,420.00
Total $169,885.00
RECOMMENDATION

Project Management Quality Assurance (PMQA) consultant has reviewed these documents and
provided his concurrence. The Committee is being asked to approve the amendment to the contract
and place the item on the February 25, 2019 Committee of the Whole meeting and the Regular

Council Meeting on March 4, 2019.

ATTACHMENTS

-Proposed JRS contract amendment No. 1
-JRS proposal for services with Scope of Work and Fee
-Public Safety Plan Budget

30

Phone: 206-433-1800 ¢ Email: Mayor@TukwilaWA.gov ¢ Website: TukwilaWA.gov




; f i@ City of Tukwila Agreement Number: 18-038

CONTRACT FOR SERVICES
Amendment No. 1
Between the City of Tukwila and JRS Engineering

That portion of Contract No. 18-038 between the City of Tukwila and JRS Engineering is
hereby amended as follows:

Section 1 Project Designation: The Consultant is retained by the City to perform building
envelope consulting services in connection with the project titled Tukwila Public Safety Plan,
Fire Stations 51, 52 and Justice Center.

Section 2 Scope of Services: The Consultant agrees to perform the services, identified on
Exhibit “A” attached hereto, including the provision of all labor, materials, equipment and
supplies.

Section 3 Duration of Agreement; Time for Performance: This Agreement shall be in full
force and effect for a period commencing upon execution and ending December 31, 2020,
unless sooner terminated under the provisions hereinafter specified. Work under this
Agreement shall commence upon written notice by the City to the Consultant to proceed. The
duration of the contract is now through December 31, 2020, unless modified by supplemental
agreement.

Section 4 Payment: The Consultant shall be paid by the City for completed work and for
services rendered under this Agreement as follows:

Payment for the work provided by the Consultant shall be made as provided on Exhibit "A"
attached hereto, provided that the total amount of payment to the Consultant shall not exceed
$136,465 (including estimated expenses) without express written modification of the
Agreement signed by the City.

All other provisions of the contract shall remain in full force and effect.

Dated this day of , 2019

CITY OF TUKWILA CONTRACTOR

Allan Ekberg, Mayor Printed Name: Jeff Speert, Principal
ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED APPROVED AS TO FORM

Christy O’Flaherty, MMC, City Clerk Office of the City Attorney

CA Revised December 2016 Page 1 of 1

31



32



] | BUILDING EXCELLENCE

EXHIBIT A

PAGEQ OF 10

Fire Station 51

Anticipated
Quantity/ Anticipated Hourly Rate
Phase/Title Description Hours Costs Reimbursables
Design Development 2 meetings 24 $3,240 $50
1 review
Construction Documents 2 meetings 51 $6,750 $100
2 reviews
Bidding Assistance Assist in answering 6 $810 $0
Bidder questions
Submittal and RFi Review of submittals, 30 $4,050 $0
reviews RFls, ASIs and related documents
Pre-installation 2 meetings on site 14 $1,890 $100
meetings
Mock-up observations 1 mock-up 8 $1,080 $50
Field review 15 visits (assumes 3 /month) 115 $15,525 $400
Window Testing First test per day - $2,000 $0
Additional test (completed same $800
day)
Air barrier testing 1 test - $3,800 $0
SUBTOTAL 248 $39,945%* $700
*Assumes 2 window tests completed in the same day. Highlighted: $29,145 $550 = N9, {,ﬂg
Fire Station 52
Anticipated
Quantity/ Anticipated Hourly Rate
Phase/Title Description Hours Costs Reimbursables
Design Development 2 meetings 30 $4,050 $50
1 review
Construction Documents 2 meetings 65 $8,775 $100
2 reviews
Bidding Assistance Assist in answering 6 $810 $0
Bidder questions
Submittal and RFI Review of submittals, 35 $4,725 $0
reviews RF'S, ASls and related
documents
Pre-installation 2 meetings on site 14 $1,890 $100
meetings
Mock-up observations 1 mock-up 8 $1,080 $50
Field review 21 visits (assumes 3 /month) 134 $18,000 $475
Window Testing First test per day - $2,000 $0
Additional test (completed same $800
day)
Air barrier testing 1 test - $4,300 $0
SUBTOTAL 292 $46,430* $775
*Assumes 2 window tests completed in the same day. Highlighted: $32,795 $625 = B 33, 410

WWW.JRSENGINEERING.

COM

33



EXHIBIT A

@] | BUILDING EXCELLENCE PAGE 10 OF 10
-~
Nluﬁon 54 7~
Quantity/ - Anticipated
PhusM Description An:.;:ls:;fed Hourly Rate Mbles
Costs _~
Design Development N 2 meetings 24 $3,2 $50
\ 1 review
Construction Documents Y;nzeﬁngs 51 / $6,750 $100
views /
Bidding Assistance Assist in (M\,g\ /( $810 $0
Bidder questio
Submittal and RFl Review of submij‘d% 30 $4,050 $0
reviews RFls, ASls and related uments N
Pre-installation 2 mWsite \)4\ $1,890 $100
meetings
Mock-up observations " 1 mock-up 8 . $1,080 $50
Field review _AB visits (assumes 3 /month) 115 525 $400
Window Testing i First test per day - $2,0 $0
Additional test (completed same $800
/ day) ™~
Air b r testing 1 test - $3,800 QL
OTAL 248 $39,945* $700

*Assumes 2 window tests completed in the same day.

Justice Center
Anticipated
Quantity/ Anticipated Hourly Rate
Phase/Title Description Hours Costs Reimbursables
Design Development 2 meetings 35 $4,725 $50
1 review
Construction Documents 3 meetings 60 $8,100 $150
2 reviews
Bidding Assistance Assist in answering 6 $810 $0
Bidder questions
Submittal and RFI Review of submittals, 50 $6,750 $0
reviews RFIs, ASls and related documents
Pre-installation 3 meetings on site 21 $2,835 $100
meetings
Mock-up observations 2 mock-ups 16 $2,160 $50
Field review 18 visits (assumes 3 /month) 115 $15,525 $400
Window Testing First test per day - $2,000 $0
Additional test (completed same $800
day)
Air barrier testing 1 test - $7,100 $0
SUBTOTAL 303 $50,805* $750
*Assumes 2 window tests completed in the same day. Highlighted: $37,170 $550 = % , H1lo
-~ Composite Hourly Rate is $135/hour
- Contracts will be awarded on a time-and-material basis by hourly rates. $100,835
TOTAL 1,091 $177,125 $2,925
(Including exterior walls and roof systems)

WWW.JRSENGINEERING.COM



- s | 096°0r0°y s | sor'esy s [ ze6'sos'st s [l oro‘ese’sc s [ooo‘ooo'os s - s [ oo0‘'o00'0s S IVIOL

2 s | e1v'esT S 3 s - G B S | e1v'est $ [(r69°12L) s | Lor'see S (139f014 79 uoyonLIsUO) [our) AduaZunuo)
& S | 891°0% $ | LvT'ost $ fl s8s'6zl $ || zes'sLe S | 0000z $ |(ozr'sre) $ | 9zv'899 S (S9AS [eUOISSJ01 JAYIQ [oUT) SIDIAIRS N
= $ | oo1'Ly s | zrst s | iLv'os s || evo'so s | svLzin s |(s6z°91%) $ | 9£0'6ZS S (puog [our) 1500 palejey UonaNNISUO)
= $ | 00s°L01°€ s - s s - $ | oos‘o1's s J(oos'zv8') s | 000°056°Y s (xe 1 %9 15U0D ‘u0)-a1g) uoHINNSUO)
3 $ | 000°06 S T sles Sk $ | 00006 $ |(000°02) $ | ooo'ol1 S S32,4/STULd
= $ | oLT'ee $ | 002'T $ fl 8v'T6T'ST  $ | €89'v6T'ST  § | 6se'ece’sT  § | c16'EEg’E s | ov0'000'z  § uouismboy puey
= $ | £05°€9Y $ | 68v°s8T $ || 6€'ce s || zss's1¢ $ | s8e'z8L $ | 000°s1 s | sseLoL S (VD 2 uBisoq y10q) SRVIAIAS H/Y

uopadoy wisoy | wa8png Sumppway | panino) Suppzy || siso amwq orafip || sa3png paumnos 123png ntasm? stafsunsy 123png 125png) pugSug SNHOM OI'IHNd
[ILLHOdTY TIDNNOD

35

= s | sor181 s [ sre'vs S [ or9'ocz’L s [ res‘oze’t s | 000°z0s1 Sl s | 000°z0s‘1 S IVIOL

5 s | 1ot s - shas ] B S | 19g%€n $ [(iLv'so) $ [ zes iy S (19f014 7p uonoNNISUO) [our) Aduaunuo)
= $ | se8 $ | 05812 S | si8'v8 $ [l s99°901 s | oos‘zo1 O % s | 005,01 S (S9AS [eUOISS3J014 JaY1(Q) [ouL) SINAIRS N
2 s | ezt $ | ¥s6°IT $ | 86LzT S [l zsLvy s | sLs'es $ | sL8'%6 $ | 000°08 $ (puog [ou1) 51500 paje}ay UoNINNSUO)
= $ | 0og‘€zt S | ¥¥8'8E $ {1 95829 S || ooL'901 s | o000z S = $ | ooo'0gT S (xe. 39 1U0D ‘U0D-21d) UOHONNSUO)
= s | e8v°81 (] (S s il List s | LISt $ | 000°0z Sl $ | 000‘0z s $30,4/SHuLIag
2 s |(D $ | oot $ || s91°826 $ || s9z'826 s | v9T'8z6 $ | 96s'sT s | 899206 S uonismboy puey
& $ | so001 $ | 00S°1 S || sev1€l $ || s66°zEl $ | 000'epl $ {(000'z) $ | 0o0'0s1 $ (VD % uBisaq yi0q) SIS H/Y

¢\ Py
wonapduio) v 150y 125png Supuppuay | pamnno) Suwway || siso awe o1 afip 28png paunminoy 23png jasiny ssafsuvsy 125png 128png oS FS NOLLVLS 3414

LLIOdFY TIDNN10D

S S | o6L'0€9'91  § | L6L'SSI‘T s [ eiv'eLy s [ o1z'679°C s [ oo0‘ooz’61 s | 000’059 s J ooo'oro's1 s IVLIOL

= S | 8Lz'T0g' S : st - D] B s | 8LT'Tog’t $ |(zzL'op) $ | ooo'ere’L $ (19fo1q 29 uoyoNIISUO) Jout) Ausunuo)
5 S| T1L'sT $ | 00Z's¥E $ |l 680°L81 S || 68z'zeES $ | 00o0'z8L sl $ | ooo'zsL $ (SOAS [BUOISSJ0I4 JPYIQ Jour) SDIAIRS N
z $ | S81'v00°L $ | Lss'LLe $ |l 8sT°91 S || s18‘e6€ $ | 000'86€‘L $:ios S | 000°86€°T S (Puog [our) IS0) paje[ay uononusuo)y
g S| 000°LI9'El  $ | 00S°LET $ = S |l 00S°LET $ Joos'vSL'er  § | 0059t $ | ooo's6z'cl S (xeL %9 150D ‘u0)-21g) UOONNSUOY
= S | 000'esE S| L o S S | ooo‘ese Y Eo $ | 000‘€se $ S394/sHuLIdg
z S |(Ls1') slo s Lstet S |l LstLt $ | 00091 Sl $ | 000°91 S uonismboy puey
3 $ | €LL001 $ | 6£5°56T°T $ |j 016252 $ |l 6vv8pS°1 $ | Teery'l $ | zzever $ | 000'SI¥°1 S (VD % uSisoq y10q) sa01I2g H/y

wopagdio)) v 150 18png Sunnwwiay | pamumo) S,upmay || sisod awq o3 2fi7 128png pamunoy 123png wazin) saafsunay 125png 128png (oo CENOLLVLS 3414
- JIVIVINAS ONILYOdTH TIONN0D

Z s [ syo'sse’tl s [ epo'zes s [ e1€z80'1 s [ sse'v16T s Jooo'stzer s - s Jooo'sLz’sr s IVIOL
2 $ | 61Z°¢68 $ 5 s - 3] 8 $|61T°c68 s [(18L°zz0) $ | ooo'ort’t $ (133l014 29 uoudnLsUOY [our) AHudBunU0)
= $ | 6IE 18I $ | 90T'vTT $ || styozt $ || 189°tpE $ | 000'9zs s$| - $ | 000'9zs $ (SOAS [BUOISS2J01q JoYIQ) [oul) SHAAIS N
# $ | psy'LeL $ | 8SE'ES $ || L8108 $ [ ovs‘eel $ | 000°1€6 o [0 $ | 000°1€6 $ (puog [out) s150D) pare[ay uouINLSUO)
> $ | 000°1€T°6 S | LTL's9 sl eLT'66 $ || 000*sot $ | 000'96¢°6 silz $ | 000'96€'6 $ (xe1 %9 15U0D U0)-21g) UOONLSUO)
= S | evve61 L S|l Lss've s || Lss've $ | 000°v€T 3] HE $ | 000'reT S
= sifseie 3 B O [aies s Shio= o $ifse S

$ | 60295 S | 1SL°38¥ $ |l oz8‘LyL $ || zLs'9gTl $ | 18L°26T°1 $ | 18Lzee $ | 000°0L0°T S (VO % uSiseq y10q) S201AIeg H/V

JOILVIS Y14
ILLIOdTY T

uoya|dio) v 150y 18pngg Supmpway | papninno) Supway (| siso) s or afip 129png pamuioy 128png jasin) saafsupaf 1aspngy 128png urSug

~JAVIWNAS &

= s | 1os1eL’Ly s | p68'S00°E s [ sro's6L’L1 s [arsros'or  s[ercoss'ss s - s]ereroes’sy s TVLOL

& s | 8es’ieo $ = s | zov'si6 $ | zor'si6 $ [ 000°0sS°T s [ 000°00¢ s | ooo’osz’ 3 v pueT 1oj

S $ | zs'ove $ | Lzv'or $ l ssT6Loel | 189'soL’El  $ | esTTSOVL  § J(2vo'18) s |seTeer'y  § uol

= $ | 000°0sL $ - sl 5| BRE $ | 000°0SL $ | 000‘0sL Silies $ (veurzey'sjios) uoneur D AUS 10}

= $ | Z6r'198'F S c: Sl Sifles $ | Tv'198' s l(6eT'oro' ) s | 1£L°L0S'Y S (133014 23 uoyonuisue) [our) Auaguyuo)
= $ | €6Tspl $ | vLE'960' $ | 6z6'0L8 $ | €0£°L96°1 $ | 9ss'Tii‘T $ | 1eL'9et S | sLe'sis’l S (SOAS [BUOISSJ01q JAYIQ [oUT) SIIAIRS N
: S | 118'L81 $ | zo1‘s9l $ | ozL'ziz S |f 8z8‘Loy s | 6£9782°T $ | 000‘0Lt $ | 6£9°TlI'T S (puog [our) 51500 PIe[ay UOHINIISUO)
e S| 269'€91'8E  $ | £95°18C $ || 801282 $ || 129'€98 s | eogLaLge $ J(sigtD) S | 8Lo'seL’se S (xeL 7 15u0) ‘U0)-21q) UONANISUOY)
= $ | ze1'009 $ = S || 89866 $ [l 898'66 $ | 000°00L 9] I $ | 000‘00L S S324/SHULI2g
5 $ | 1LT'8se $ | 6zriocy'l $ | oog'soL’t $ | 6zLitpI‘e $ | 000°005°€ $ | se8'ize $ | szr'sLee S (VO % uSisaq yi0q) sa01AI0S F/v

uoyaydino) 150 1a3png Swuwway | pamnno) 8wy || - sisod awq o1 afip 123png pamunio) w3png yan) stafsuva] 128pngy 125pug pourSug YAINFD FDILSNI

- J4VIVINAS ONILIOdTY TIINNOD

(1D 810 'T€ 227 1yl 31990/m paj1du0dal) 6107 ‘€7 wnuvy fo sv
$1500) 918 03 31T

(1uno) Aq pajdopy uelqd 0z-q s193png AASIATY) LOArodd 1viLo
y10doy 198png A THINOW ug[q SANIIOEY - eIAN ], JO AN




36



City of Tukwila

City Council Public Safety Committee

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE
Meeting Minutes
February 19,2019 - 5:30 p.m. - Hazelnut Conference Room, City Hall

Councilmembers: Dennis Robertson, Chair; Kate Kruller, Zak Idan
Staff: David Cline, Bruce Linton, Jay Wittwer, Chris Partman, Laurel Humphrey

CALL TO ORDER: Chair Robertson called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.

I. ANNOUNCEMENT

Il. BUSINESS AGENDA
Chair Robertson and Councilmember Idan agreed to consider the locking mailbox pilot program as
the first order of business.

A. Locking Mailbox Pilot Program

Staff briefed the Committee on a new locking mailbox pilot program that the Police Department
is implementing. Mail theft is a major community concern. In 2017 the City intended to help
residents install locking cluster mailboxes, but received no applications as it required unanimous
consent from a block of residents to install. Staff proposes to launch a pilot program similar to
that used in SeaTac, which has been successful. The City will purchase a bulk order of Mail Boss
mailboxes in the amount of $11,664, and residents will be able to purchase these at the reduced
rate of $108 (or $52 for low income residents). The City will install the mailbox at the residence.
The pilot program will begin with 100 mailboxes to allow staff to evaluate the demand and allow
for adjustments. The initial purchase of 100 will still allow the City to receive the bulk discount.
Committee members expressed support for the program and Councilmember Idan suggested
reaching out to those who have already reported mail theft to promote it. DISCUSSION ONLY.

B. Public Safety Plan Contracts

Amendment to JRS Engineering Contract for Construction Administration Services

Staff is seeking Council approval to amend the JRS Engineering contract for construction
administration services associated with the Justice Center, Fire Station 51 and Fire Station 52
projects. These services were anticipated and included in the project budget. JRS Engineering
has proposed a total of $67,415, but subtracting Station 54 design funds makes the amendment
total $56,465. MAJORITY APPROVAL. FORWARD TO FEBRUARY 25,2019 COMMITTEE OF THE
WHOLE.

Amendment to Bush, Roed, and Hitchings for Land Survey Services

Staff is seeking Council approval to amend the Bush, Roed & Hitchings, Inc. contract in the
amount of $30,300 for land survey services associated with the Justice Center, Fire Station 52,
Fire Station 54 and Public Works projects. This will be Amendment No. 4 and will provide
delineation of existing wetlands to the Public Works site and Lot Line Consolidations to the

37





